
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Alexandra Jones (Polyakor) 
Katherine Polyakor and Robert Jones, Jr. 
8 Barn Gate Court 
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 

August 7, 2013 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 
(8 Barn Gate Court) 
Case No. 2013-0287-A 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

J~i&:~:EN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: William and Susan Spedden, 7 Barn Gate Court, Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 j Tow&on, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 j Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(8 Barn Gate Ct.) 
4th Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Alexandra Jones(Polyakor), 
Katherine Polyakor & Robert Jones, Jr. 

* HEARINGS FOR 

Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2013-0287-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Alexandra Jones (Polyakor), Katherine 

Polyakor and Robert Jones, Jr. , for property located at 8 Barn Gate Ct. The Variance request is 

from§ lBOl.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."): (1) to permit a 

building to property line setback of 4' and a building to building setback of 1 O', in lieu of the 

required 5' and 20', and; (2) to amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of Glyndon Gate, for 

Lot 11. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' 

Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

June 24, 2013. On June 18, 2013 , William R Spedden, Jr. , a neighbor at 7 Barn Gate Ct. 

requested a formal hearing on this matter. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Monday, 

August 5, 2013 at 10:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake 

Avenue, Towson. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was 

properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

There were no Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received. 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support for this case was Katherine Polyakov and 

Robert and Alexandra Jones. William and Susan Spedden attended the hearing and opposed the 

petition, as more fully described in the statement marked as Protestants ' Exhibit 1. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is approximately 5,863 square 

feet and is zoned DR 3.5 . The property is improved with a small single-family dwelling (1 ,470 

square feet) the Petitioners have owned since 2005 . The Petitioners are expecting another child 

in February, and would like to construct a 14' x 15' addition to their home, which requires 

variance relief. The adjoining neighbors, William and Susan Spedden at 7 Barn Gate Court, 

testified that they oppose the relief, primarily because it would result in their home being 

positioned 1 O' ( or less) from Petitioners ' house. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will deny the request for variance 

relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The Petitioners' property is somewhat unique, at least in that it is of irregular shape and 

dimensions. But their neighbors' lot (at 7 Barn Gate Court) is of a similar shape, resulting from 

the positioning of these two lots at the back of the cul-de-sac. And if the regulations were strictly 

enforced, I believe Petitioners would experience at least a practical difficulty, which is all that is 

required for an area variance. 

But the sticking point is that I believe the grant ofrelief would be injurious to the public' s 

(most particularly, the Speddens) health, safety and welfare. Mr. Spedden indicated the houses 

are 22 Yi' apart, and the Petitioners propose a 14' wide addition. This would mean the houses 
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would then be just 8 Yi' apart, which in my opinion would simply be too crowded. Mr. Spedden 

submitted a Google Earth photo, showing the seven existing single-family dwellings on Barn 

Gate Court, and it is apparent that Lots 10 and 11 enjoy the least "elbow room," given their 

positioning at the end of the court. While I am sympathetic to the Petitioners' plight, I believe 

the grant of relief would not be consistent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and would 

negatively impact the Speddens' use and enjoyment of their home. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence, I find that Petitioners' variance request should 

be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ih day of August, 2013 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from § lBOl.2.C.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."): (1) to permit a building to property line 

setback of 4' and a building to building setback of 10', in lieu of the required 5' and 20', and; (2) 

to amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of Glyndon Gate, for Lot 11 , be and is hereby 

DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 
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15·; RATIVE ZONING P 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address 8 ~o..r " Go.:\: s., Qn-!d: which is presently zoned O R.. S . < 
Deed Reference 7- 2.. tf 10 Digit Tax Account # Z. L. _Q_ _Q_ 0 L <..... O.. ~ 3-_ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) "S · · e..... i f'I e_. 

'Poi Y lt. KO\/ 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned leg.al owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto anmde a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. V ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from s?c!~ J 13 tJ/. L- C . J . 6"f 11tE Js C ~Z. Jc. :,o pee.m,T 
A e£,11W>1N6- -ro ~f(1f2V-/ l.)N 6"f 4 F~I A Bt-11~J)lvfi( t O Bufl;DtAlf_ t:Jf-
lo f!%'1 '.j LJ,g-u <Sf~ e~lll'~ 5 Ft=-g AND~ r=e=er ~r1~; 

of~or~ r~~-?of r~oFe~~. ~~B~e fo~f,-Ybo\l ((~ I Fo~ L~*tt r,N~ 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b) , 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) . advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property wh ich 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Legal Owners: l"'u-..lu,-, v,~,J 
A~CS)O~ ~~ \... {"V ·~· 

~Q(\~~\<)\~o.x§N I \2.o~~~ ~ YL--
~~~ Na -Type or Print 

k~~ 
Signature #1 

B~G-o.),e_C+-~~~ f'<O 
Mailing Address Mailing Address City State 

"2\\oLo ,4lo 833, ~,tR.. , (\wo.oafuc~ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Addres~Pt:U...CISY'J\ 

Representative to be contacted: 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

d-\ \ 3U.., l\\t) 1;3-'b 1'r)~ "~n>..CcJ-~ () 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address om~ :C.'- . 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore Countf OYV\ 
this __ day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER Filing Date~f-'1 /3 Estimated Posting Date 'I 9 / .5 
~ 6/~j,3 

Reviewer-.Af­

Rev 10/12/11 



·A!fidavit in Support t - dministrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIR FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: 8 f:> ct< n G-(\.-\-(._ C.o.A..r+ R(. . .', ~±~ts. \owV\ M'D cl- " 5 <.e Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

~ ~o~Ut) ~ ~ s;&!d~ 
~O!'dffi _:ll))1~ ~c) ~ __,_~_be/f"-'-+---'-"lti~e..__.._s ___ _ 
Name- Print or T~ \{~n-e \bl'{~ Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STA TE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this c;2 1sr day of MO...¥ 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

, before me a Notary of Maryland , in 

'ftlei&Ac\m. :Jo'.b~ ~ Roh~~ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS w~itWt~d and Notaries Seal (\) ~ \ 
~~~'o ........ ,IS\..-.~ ~ (Nk ~ ~n/flvl 
s " •' •, '<?;. ~ N t P bl. 
~~ ... o1'AR,-.··.'-s,~ oary u IC = iii : -" ·- : !: ~8111'\IIN SAAH ~ ~. ;UB\.\v f c:, ~ My Commission Ex1 ~ aLiC SiAiE OF MARVLAN

20
D16 ~ ~ ··.. •••• ~ -~ NOlP: · Sel'\tember 2, 

~ O,A. .... ••• . , ~ l llu commission EJ<pires " . 
~ .. v~ '=?D c0 -~ IVIJ 

"
11;·1,min\\\~'~.- /)-oj ~ , o zts1 , A 

REV. 10/12/11 



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 8 BARN GATE COURT, REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136 

· Beginning at a point on the west side of Barn Gate Ct which is 50 ft wide at the distance of 130ft west of 
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street (Sacred Heart Ln) which is 60ft wide. 

Being Lot# 11 in the subdivision Glyndon Gate(Plat One) as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book#: 
0064, Folio#: 0062, containing 5,863 square feet. Located in the 4th Election District and 3rd Council 
District. 



'11 ~ l:·L~:11:,'.~.,i~·:::~::/ r- ~-:f 1: ~!j ···~ t{· ,: ~:t}f~ 1,,'j :-:·~ 4~1 SijC ~ ! : 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

5/~'9/201l thO',~[lj 
Rev Sub · ID "J)5 \Lim m i.W's 

!'J .. 
Source/ Rev/ ' :,., THf1 'tt u~r 5/i9/2H!3 

Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct . 5 S.W Zf~!T~ •.OUFif'.'ffHsi t 
{Hli 

l-(j~_i-.D:t.~~0~·~600~.· +---+~{{)~< 5==--o=·+------i+--1--+1:+_ ....!.....!....l!....--=-----=-r ,-- · ,.m?Jn . 
!i.t'q;.t. Tot 
UJJ.ill "' 

' '\. 
Rec 
r/.•' 

Frorn: 

For: 

,:f· 

DISTFf lBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER 

Total : J (. JQ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

$1. 1.W 
$.[~ f'.lt 

I -



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: 1-- f +-( 3, 

RE: CaseNumber: 'l-Ol"~- 02--B?-A:-

Petitioner/Developer: '{s ~ d ~ 

Date f Hearin Closirnr: _A.~ J--0 I J __ .J (.) A+j _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at B 'f>~C!.:::f-. 

(Month, Day, Year) 

J. LA WREN CE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

1015 Old Barn Road :; - (Street Address of Sign Poster) -... 
~ Parkton. MD 211 20 

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

4 10-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



-·- · 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: '-1-t 3 

RE: Case Number: 7.. o ( 1- 02--g7- k-

Petitioner/Developer: ~e,,,.. ~ c.._,l._ ~ r 
Date of Hearingl_C}o<,ing· ___ .b_~ -:fJ __________ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 'B !)tu..-~ -t C....+. 

13 
(Month, Day, Year) 

J. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

1015 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton. MD 21120 -----
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

4 J0-:43-14 3 ----
(T lephone Nu..mber of Sign Poster) 



t)f HE BAf._,TJ.J\,tO. RE SUN 
.~ ~::--- MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

July 18, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on July 16, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~iJJLlK~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative LBW Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority · of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: ,2013-02s1-A 
8 Barn Gate Court 
W/side of Barn Gate court, 130 ft. w/of centerline of 
Sacred Heart Lane 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Alexander Jones, Katherine Polyakov & 
Robert Jones, Jr. 

variance: to permit a building to property line setback of 4 
feet, a building to building of 10 feet in lieu of the required 5 
feet and 20 feet respectively; and to amend the Final Devel­
opment Plan of Glyndon Gate, for Lot # 11 only. 
Hearing: Monday, August 5, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
'Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 0717 41 July 16 934223 



KEVIN KAM ENET Z 
Cou nty Executive 

June 25, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

A RN O LD JAB LON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0287-A 
8 Barn Gate Court 
W/side of Barn Gate Court, 130 ft. w/of centerline of Sacred Heart Lane 
4th Election District - 3rct Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Alexander Jones, Katherine Polyakov & Robert Jones, Jr. 

Variance to permit a building to properly line setback of 4 feet, a building to building of 10 feet in 
lieu of the required 5 feet and 20 feet respectively; and to amend the Final Development Plan of 
Glyndon Gate, for Lot #11 only. 

Hearing: Monday, August 5, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja""""w-~ 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Jones/Polyakov, 8 Barn Gate Court, Reisterstown 21136 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov. 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 16, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Alexandra Jones 
8 Barn Gate Court 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

410-833-7976 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0287-A 
8 Barn Gate Court 
W/side of Barn Gate Court, 130 fl. w/of centerline of Sacred Heart Lane 
4th Election District - 3rct Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Alexander Jones, Katherine Polyakov & Robert Jones, Jr. 

Variance to permit a building to properly line setback of 4 feet, a building to building of 10 feet in 
lieu of the required 5 feet and 20 feet respectively; and to amend the Final Development Plan of 
Glyndon Gate, for Lot #11 only. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 9, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0287-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on 
September 6, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 

c: /ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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CASENO. 2013- 02?;] -A 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent _ ___ _/ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _/ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _/ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERJNG 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

t-i \Lo 
'1 

Yes D No J8f 
Yes D No D 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

NIC 



l:)AL I IIVIU K t:. CU UI\J I Y U t::1/--\ I IVICl \11 V I I LI " VII, '--',," , , ·- • . ·--

ZONING REVl ~W 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

:ase Number 20 13-1 0 2 '??7 I-A Address --~--£-~_N_~_,tn_~_U"i __ (L_-(lj~T 
:ontact Person: fr-A12.otJ \@:.L- Ph one Number: 410-887-3391 

Ciling Date: 6l '2J1 z;; Please Pri,~Y~::::e Date: bL Cf {( 3, 
7 

Closing Date: f/'24--( ( _.:> 

<\ny contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this fo rm) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done orily by one of, the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associatep costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. · · 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date_ is t~e de,;1dline for an occupant or owner within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please. understand that · even if there is no formal 
requesffor a public hearing, the process is not complete on the clo.sing date-. 

3. · · ORDER: After the closing date, the file- will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner. He may: (af grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 

order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 1.0 days of the closing date if all County agencies' . comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to.public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. · · · · · 

' 
4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must g·o to a public hearing 

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by ordE?r of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sigri on the property must be 
·changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. · · 

. 
(Detach A lorig Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only · 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

GaseNunibe-r20 ··13l . 1JZ-P7 l-A Addre$S ~ /Z,~ 9~--0-~T 
Petitioner's Name ~0£,1#::[ ciOt-rE-S Telephone b.f-lO - 33 ~1 rh 
Posting Date: (o ( '1 fJ? Closing Date: -:2,4 ( S . 
Wo~ding for Sign: . To Permit 4"1 .f:rDDCDOfJ CJ~ 11fi...- S \))£ Qf--nfE-DwelLtN1 
tJ..hT~ A ~ l}F yAfZP s~ OE:- 5 ER;f,, @u\lJJ>t~r To ~u1CD1r-J~ 

· c}r?r:eAc-tC O"f I~ FE-:cf IN __ UG:-U. t5f =ntE- :: . 12.~-it(.\,l~ S-- ArJ_D 

~ frt-T ~-al~ ; htD D Atvl"ajj) ~ FW/rL . Dey~ 
· plA"lJ ctf-~ytJDa (ifrTE.- ·-p-6~ L~ 1 l O NLlj · · Revised 7/06/1_1 . 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTI ONS 
ZONING REVIEW 



rm~ Ji * a; 
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FORMAL DEMAND 
FORBEARING 

CASENUMBER: 20{3-0287 -/t 
Address: X (?.fYJ;v GAt E- ~:C 
Petitioner(s): ~old }:ues Jr 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY: 

!/We wtt..t,t,Arv'\ A_ SfJEDO&v JA. 
Name - Type or Print 

(t1Legal Owner OR ( ) Resident of 

7 6~ GA'TE CT 
Address 

AftJ Tff'..JT Q lMV'. ~ 113£ 
City [p Code 

Telephone Number ne.1tf Joe.- ~'.J~bw 
which is located approximately feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the a ve petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hear,ng be set in this matter. 
A1'1'A(~HED IS nm llEQUIIllm PllOCESSING (?EE (10ll 1'IIIS 
DEMAND. 

SignV:U~fL ~r {; lkf /13 
Date 

Signature Date 
Revisect 9/18/98 -wcr/scj 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 25, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0287-A 
Address 8 Barn Gate Court 

(Jones/ Polyakor Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 3, 2013. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

.RECEIVED 

JUN 2 5 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0287-A 8 Barn Gate Court.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ken'kfcry, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 10, 2013 

DATE: June 07 , 2013 

Item Nos. 2013- 0273, 0274, 0275, 
0276,0277,0279,0281 ,0282,0283,0284,0285,0286,0287 and 0288. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC06102013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



KEV IN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

Alexandra Jones (Polyakov) 
Katherine Polyakov 
Robert Jones Jr 
8 Barn Gate Court 
Reisterstown MD 21136 

July 31 , 2013 

ARNO LD JAB LO N 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0287 A, Address: 8 Barn Gate Court 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 29, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

~ry ~y :urs/'J ' (} [) 
~'~tr 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I LI I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O 'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Stafn!!ignway I Darrell B. Mobley, Aeling Secrelary 

,~ Melinda B. Peters, Adminislrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: lz__-5 -t 3 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No Z.. 0 1 "3 -DZ. '2> 7-A 
4 dvvr /A /-;:;YJ/'0-Y-/1-.1--f!_ ti a.r, ~ c..e., 

4-1-ex:~U- oJ. ~ CP~ly CA-~~ 

I-< "-c::fh 111 M-{2.- ;> z> I y A-/~ / 
/2. o bur+ ~,s -d' r ~ 

/ 

z; B~~s Ca:::1-e-C ~"Y--

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. "2- 0 13 - oz 'o?-"7 . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~{1µ-
} steven D. Foster, Chief 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • wwwroads .maryland .gov 



SDAT: Real Property Sear 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.IA) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200012083 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: JONES ROBERT JR Use: 
POL YAKOV ALEXANDRA/KA THERINE Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 8 BARN GATE CT Deed Reference: 
REISTERSTOWN MD 211 36-11 27 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
8 BARN GATE CT 
0-0000 

0048 00 11 

Special Tax Areas 

0178 

Primary Structure Built 
1993 

Sub 
District 

Subdivision 

0000 

!!!ill! 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

E nclosed Area 
l ,470SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 100,800 

Improvements: 150,800 

Total: 251,600 

Preferential Land : 0 

Seller: 
Type: 

ABRAMOV SEMEN 
ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

CHATSWORTH PARTNERSHI P 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

KEOUGH FRANCIS P MOST REV 

ARMS LENGTHlMPROVED 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/20 13 
75,800 

147,800 

223,600 

Legal Description 
.1346 AC 
8 BARN GATE CT WS 
GLYNDON GATE 

II 

NONE 

Assessment 
A rca 

Propertv Land Area 
5,863 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/0 1/2013 

25 1,600 223,600 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed] : 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Da te: 

Deed 1: 

08/16/2005 
/22368/ 00024 

02/08/ 1994 

/I 0334/ 000 14 

07/23/1992 

/09291 I 00039 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

fill!!£ 
Municipal 

Class 07/01 /2012 
000 0.00 
000 0.00 

000 0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

I) /22368/ 00024 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

0064/ 
0062 / 

County Use 
04 

Price: $350,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $ I 52,348 

Deed2: 

Price: $1 

Dccd2: 

07/0)/2013 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status : Approved 02/14/2012 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type... 7/24/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and 
:U Taxation 
~· BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

District - 04 Account Number - 2200012083 

P.714 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New 
Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Departmentof Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _ rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&ac... 7/24/2013 



, CASENAME g ~ . ~~· 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER ·20 l3 - 'Z.<37 A 

DA TE . ~ - 5 - \ '5 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

NAME 

CASE NAME ~ ~ ~ C)-. 

CASE NUMBER 7-D L3- 7-~7 A 
DA TE <l - 5 - c; 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

\1i;_, ,t.c..t~ .L. Sv.SAv SJ 1fDDki1 7~r~e C.T f,l_EfJTEt--frc)w,.J A'\ n '7 I/)..,(._ v\/S'flcf)})frv,(A (~A,( . (17,t. 
I ~ 
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-

- ·- --

-

- · -------- - - -
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- ·--··-·-
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0 - ----

---- ·-

--- ·- --·----- ·-

----- --· ·--

- - -· 



Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 s ,+-~ P~ttv\ \-\el!J'; l'j ~-k Vl\~,t--

No.2 
~k1\) 

No.3 
li-\\!r iorl'\ R~\-tn, 

No.4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No.9 

No. 10 

Noi 11 

No. 12 
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE _X_ FOR SPECIAL HEARING __ _ 
ADDRESS: 8 BARN GATE COURT OWNERS: ROBERT & ALEXANDRA JONES 
SUBDIVISION NAME: GLYNDON GATE LOT#: 11 BLOCK#: N/A SECTION#: N/A 
PLAT BOOK#: 64 PAGE#: 62 10 DIGIT TAX#:2200012083 DEED REF#: 22368/ 00024 

-N. 
I I 
20 FEET 

30 FEET 

40 FEET 

PARKING LOT FOR ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH 
208 E CHATSWORTH AVE 

LOT10 

<:,Vc,'b<;>. 

~'!,­

,1~\\\''boo"',;,. ,.,,~ .. 

\\1 , ,<' ,~o 
~O ~ t,'·,'· 

;..,~'f--(o \--..o~ 

10' DRAINAGE AND 
UTILITY EASEMENT 

~'1-0~~ I 
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I 
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I 
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I 
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I 

I 

LOT 11 

#8 28' 

LOT 12 

Francisco & Wendy 
Pichardo 

l 

EXISTI NG DECK l 

'----

11 FT~ 

#6 

EXISTI NG 2 112 
STORY DWELLIN G 

FRON T 

PLAN DRAWN BY SHAUN MERRELL DATE: 5/6/13 SCALE: 1 INCH= 
1:?0}pfl 

,. 

I I 
SITE VACINITY MAP 

GLYNDON 
GATEWAY 

SITE 

BARN 
GATE 
CT 

• E CHATSWORTH AVE 

N MA MAP IS NOT TO SCALE 

ZONl>NING MAP # : 0 4 8: C 

SITE rE ZONED: DR 3.5 

ELECECTION DISTRICT: 4 

COUDUNCIL DISTRICT: 3 

LOTH SQ FEET: 5,863 

HIST6TORIC? NO 

IN CECBCA? NO 

IN FLFLOOD PLAIN? NO 

UTIUILITIES? 

WAT~TER Is,./' 
PUBUBLV_ PPIRIVATE_ 

SEWEWER 1si/' 
PUBUBLIV_ PPRIVATE_ 

PRIO!IOR HEARING? NO 

-1-0(3 c,28 1 -A 





To: Mrs. Polyakov 

M lcluillet Vad" 

Mary~'RwL-c~(Vpy~ 

2 4 5 2 '80We.-Y!01u 'Rel: 

Ne,w W~, MV. 21776 

MlchNad@~na/410-984-2135 

Mr. and Mrs. Jones 

Re: Professional opinion on home additions 

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the advantages or disadvantages of adding an attractive 
home addition. Historically, any additions or improvements to real property results in an 
increase in the value of your home and increases to the overall value within the neighborhood. 
By adding an additional room, you will boost your homes value and extend its square footage 
with an impactful home addition that adds to the architectural style of the original design. 
Furthermore, making improvements to your home adds to your investment in the neighborhood 
and demonstrates your attachment to the community. 

Best wishes in your project and please let me know if you have any additional questions or ifl 
can of any assistance in the future . 

Respectfully, 

m~ 
Michelle Vant 

Retired MD Real Estate Professional with Long & Foster, Inc. 



' William and Susan Spedden 
7 Barn Gate Court 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

August 5, 2013 

Comments for zoning review hearing relating to Case Number 2013-0287 A for 8 Barn Gate Court. 

• We would like to preface our comments with the fact that we love the Jones family and they are 
great neighbors. We've always had an excellent relationship, and everything regarding this 
situation has been very cordial. We understand their desire for more room, and we believe they 
understand our concern about the potential closeness of our houses. 

• Our small court is crowded with seven houses. With that said, the houses are still 20 feet away 
from each other as specified in the original plans for the community. However, the proposed 
addition would cut that required distance in half or more. 

• We feel that this addition would bring the houses much closer together than any of the houses in 
Glyndon Gate and would not be in "strict harmony with the spirit and intent" of the regulations or 
the appearance and feel of the community. We also believe that the resultant closeness of the 
two houses would make our house look to be the one wedged in and out of place due to the 
layout of the houses in the court. 

• The proposed addition would be even with the front facing of our house. At that point the houses 
are 22.5 feet apart. Therefore, the addition as currently planned would make the houses 8.5 feet 
apart, exceeding the variance request by 1.5 feet. Building within the variance request would still 
bring the houses to within 1 O feet of each other-half of the required distance under the current 
zoning regulations. 

• We understand that any petitioners for a variance must demonstrate before all other 
considerations that their lot is "unique, unusual, and different from the surrounding properties 
such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to impact more on the subject property 
than on the surrounding properties" (Zoning Review Hearing Checklist). We also understand that 
the bar for establishing that uniqueness is set very high. 

• However, all single family home lots in Glyndon Gate are between 0.1 and 0.2 acres. Almost all 
these homes would require a significant variance to accommodate a 14x15 side addition. There 
really isn't anything unique about lot 11 that sets it apart from the other lots in the community. 

• Plus, all homes were built and everything was in place when the Jones family moved into the 
home. Nothing has changed around them since they have lived there that would change the 
necessity for this variance request. 

• We definitely understand the impact that market forces have made upon the Jones family. 
However, we also understand that establishing undue hardship relates only to making any 
reasonable use of the property and not to hardships related to finances and market conditions. 
They have been living comfortably in their home for eight years as it currently stands. Further, 
adding to the house in the back is technically possible and probably without the necessity of a 
variance. 



Lot 11-8 Barn Gate 
Robert & Alex Jones & 
Katherine Polyakov 

Lot 10-7 Barn Gate 
William & Susan 
Spedden 

Google Earth overhead view of Barn Gate Court 

View of current space between lot 10 on the left and lot 11 on the right. 
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE _X_ FOR SPECIAL HEARING __ _ 
ADDRESS: 8 BARN GATE COURT OWNERS: ROBERT & ALEXANDRA JONES 
SUBDIVISION NAME: GLYNDON GATE LOT#: 11 BLOCK#: N/A SECTION#: N/A 
PLAT BOOK#: 64 PAGE#: 62 10 DIGIT TAX#:2200012083 DEED REF#: 22368/ 00024 
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